Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

4/22/97

Hearing:

5/20/97

Action:

Enacted as Amended

Vote:

7 Yes, 2 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 97-28

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING \$10,000 FROM THE KENAI RIVER SPORTFISHING ASSOCIATION, INC., TO DEVELOP AND MAINTAIN A LIBRARY AT THE KENAI RIVER CENTER

- WHEREAS, the Kenai River is recognized as a critical resource and is very important to the economic well being and quality of life and lifestyle of the Kenai Peninsula Borough and its residents; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough in conjunction with the Alaska Department of Natural Resources and Alaska Department of Fish and Game opened the Kenai River Center on May 6, 1996; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough in conjunction with the Alaska Department of Natural Resources and Alaska Department of Fish and Game have developed a Kenai River Center Operations Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai River Operations Plan identified a list of documents, maps, and aerial photographs to be included in a library at the Kenai River Center; and
- WHEREAS, a reference library containing such materials would benefit the agencies represented at the Kenai River Center as well as the general public, and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai River Sportfishing Association, Inc., is desirous of donating \$10,000 from their Kenai River Classic Educational Fund to develop and maintain a library within the Kenai River Center;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough hereby accepts a grant in the amount of \$10,000 from the Kenai River Sportfishing Association, Inc. for development of the Kenai River Center Library.

**SECTION 2.** That the sum of \$10,000 is hereby appropriated to the following account:

Account Number 251-211035-43920

<u>Amount</u> \$10,000.00

**SECTION 3.** That the mayor is authorized to execute documents necessary to receive this grant.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 20th DAY OF MAY, 1997.

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Borough Clerk